FREEMAN

MODEL BF 1000
BALE FEEDER

]
o]
. A /e
\
- cl r. i N
o4
S +
] |
i -
= SN\
o
)
";::::C"
1 '».;;:‘ X
- d - )

'PARTS LIST

). A, FREEMAN & SON, INC. V

ooooooooooooooooooooooooo




INTENTIONALLY BLANK




4\ BE CAREFUL

KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE

STOP ENGINE OR MOTOR BEFORE LEAVING OPERATORS POSITION TO ADJUST.
LUBRICATE. CLEAN, OR UNCLOG MACHINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY
RECOMMENDED IN THE "OPERATOR'S MANUAL ™

WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENT TO STOP BEFORE SERVICING MACHINE

KEEP HANDS. FEET. AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM POWER DRIVEN PARTS

KEEP OFF EQUIPMENT UNLESS SEAT OR PLATFORM FOR OPERATION AND
OBSERVATION 1S PROVIDED

KEEP ALL OTHERS OFF
USE APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR WARNING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING ON HIGHWAYS

MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS CLEAR OF MACHINE BEFORE STARTING ENGINE.
MOTOR OR OPERATION

~

It is the policy of J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. to constantly improve its products whenever it is

POLICY

practical to do so.

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to redesign or change its equipment or com-
ponent parts thereof without incurring any obligation to install or furnish such changes on

equipment previously delivered.

Unauthorized changes or additions to equipment manufactured by J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc.
relieves the company of further responsibility for warranted operation and breakage replace-

ment.




INTENTIONALLY BLANK




INQTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

1. Order by part number and description of part.
(a) Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only.
(b) Parts should NOT be ordered from numbers on castings.

2. Order by BALE FEEDER serial number and model.

3. Much delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbers are arranged in
sequence on all orders.

4. State how to ship: whether by truck, stage, parcel post, air parcel post, UPS, or air
freight.

5. Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for parts must be made upon
receipt of goods.

6. Address all orders for parts as follows:

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc.
Parts Department,

2034 N.W. 27th Avenue,
Portland, Oregon 97210

Place serial number of machine here for your convenience:

Serial No.

Motor Serial No.

Left and right of machine are understood to mean from a position facing
the rear of the machine, looking into the Bale Chamber.

Permission must be secured before any parts are returned for credit. When parts
are returned, the freight must be prepaid or arrangements made so that they can be
brought in by our trucks.

“NOTE”

Parts are identified by reference numbers. See parts list for
correct part numbers. DO NOT USE REFERENCE
NUMBERS AS PART NUMBERS.




INTENTIONALLY BLANK




TABLE OF CONTENTS

LOWER BALE CHUTE....ceo0oco.

UPPER BALE CHUTE. ...cvoeeeaceen

CROSS FEED TABLE. .. coceceo-s

CROSS FEED CONVEYOR..ecewvw®.

STORAGE APRON...ieoocsonoacnn

ELEVATOR TABLE. ...cceoeoess

MAIN FRAME AND BRACES . ... vieeeeeoeoanneons
INDEX ARMS........ csecss e s ceteeescn e
TIER PUSHERS AND DRIVES......cveeconcocns
LIFT CHAINS........ ceenoen e cecoevecana
HYDRAULICS ... vieieeerceccoananas esevess o

CONTROL AND RELAY BOX......
12 VDC POWER SUPPLY........

ELECTRIC MOTOR AND STARTER.

°

.10
12
14
16
.18
.20
.22
.24
.26

.28




LOWER BALE CHUTE




REF
NO.

OO0 WD

LOWER BALE CHUTE

PART
NO.

CHUO0OO010216
MNT0010066
SCC0050004
WCTO000500
WLKOO000500
NCHOO00500
MNT0010210
FT 0000141
ACT0010266
NCHO000250
WLKO000250
SCC0010003
WCTO000250
F 0000278
ARMO0O0O5084
SWIOO05079
NFHO001032
WLLKO0O00100
CNROCOO193
SMR10321580

DESCRIPTION

LOWER BALE CHUTE:
LOWER CHUTE MOUNT

1/2 ¥X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
1/2"% FLATWASHER - PLATED
1/2" LOCKWASHER.- PLATED

i1/2" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
CHUTE TRIP PIVOT MNT

1/2" SET COLLAR

LIMIT SW ACTUATOR

1/4" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/4 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS -~ PLATED
1/4" FLATWASHER - PLATED

SPRING F/KNOTTER TRIP ARM

3" LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
10-32X1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT

QTY.
USED

N I e S R i & B S A 2 o) Mo I~ o) B O )



311NHD 31vd
H3ddn



REF
NO.

O 0030 O W

UPPER BALE CHUTE

PART
NO.

CHU0010267
SMRO001000
GUD0O010116
ZZ 0002003
MNT0010264
SCC0030004
ST0O0010265
SCC0O030003
WCTOO00375
F 0001517
NCHO000375
WLK0O000375
SCC0010001
WCTO000250
CNROOO0O193
EYEQ005107
WLK0O000250
NCHOO000250
SCC0030007

DESCRIPTION

UPPER BALE CHUTE

1/4 X 1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
CHUTE BALE GUIDE
1" SET COLLAR

BALE STOP MOUNT: ASSY

3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
BALE STOP ASSEMBLY

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8" FLATWASHER - PLATED

PLUNGER RETURN SPRING TRIP ROD

3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
1/4" FLATWASHER - PLATED
1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
PHOTOELECTRIC EYE

1/4% LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/4"% NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED

QTY.
USED

e
OO O NN N R e 00







REF
NO.

O ~NOO R W

CROSS FEED TABLE

PART
NO.

TBLOO10039
SCC0030002
WCTOO00375
WLKOOO0375
NCHOO0O00375
GUD0O010089
NCHOO00500
WLKO0O00500
MNT0010268
SCC0050003
WCTO0O00500
NCJ0000750
ROD0010259
SUP0010213
SBHOOQ0O0502
DCK0010073
SMT0002000
SCC0050013
WLKO000313
NCHOO00313

DESCRIPTION

CROSS FEED TABLE W/MTG HDWE

3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8" FLATWASHER -~ PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
CHAIN GUIDE

1/2" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
TABLE MOUNT

1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
1/2" FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/4" NC JAM NUT - PLATED

TABLE TIE ROD

TABLE SUPPORT

1/2 X 1 NC BUTTON HEAD CS
UPPER CROSS FEED DECK

5/16 X 1/2 TH MACH SCREW PLT

1/2 X 3-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
5/16 NC HEX NUT - PLATED

QTY.
USED

GO ORNRERNORNDEOO N D DB




CROSS FEED CONVEYOR




REF
NO.

O o100 bW

CROSS FEED CONVEYOR

PART
NO.

TRK0010139
SC00000201
WLKO0O00313
NCHO000313
SHF0010051
SPK0O003092
02-104

MNT0010041
SCC0030003
WLKOO0O0375
NCHO000375
SCCO030002
05-107

ZZ 0000407
ZZ 0000406
SLT0010004
NCX0003125
CHN0O010194
SBHO000201
MNT0010043
MNT0010042
WCTO000375
SCC0030004
SHF0010053
MTROORSAK1
MNT0010256
CPL0O010011
SC00000302
HYD3069040
HYD3309040
HYD5405044

DESCRIPTION

TABLE CHAIN TRACK

5/16 X 3/4 NC FH SOCKET CS
5/16" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
5/16 NC HEX NUT - PLATED
CROSS FEED TABLE DRIVE SHAFT
SPROCKET -WAS:05-101

1" FLANGE BEARING

TBL DRIVE SHAFT MNT

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8 X 1 NC HT CS - PLATED
CONNECTING LINK - CA 550

1/4 X 1/4 X 1-3/4 KEY

1/4 X 1/4 X 1 KEY

SLATS FOR CHAIN

5/16" NC FLEXLOCK NUT

CROSS FEED TABLE CHAIN

5/16 X 3/4 NC BUTTON HEAD CS
TBLE CHAIN IDLER MNT

TABLE CHAIN IDLER MNT

3/8" FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
TABLE IDLER SHAFT

WHITE HYD MOTOR

CROSS FEED MOTOR MOUNT

1X1 W/1/4KW COUPLING

3/8 X 1 NC FH SOCKET CsS
1/2 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
1/2 STEEL PIPE COUPLING

1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT S0* MALE ELB

QTY.
USED

[
[ S S

N W
HARONONOND DD

w
S

[ oY
w w
()N S

T T N N B R S




STORAGE APRON




REF
NO.

10 0 e WN -

PART
NO.

TBLO010132
F 0000073
NCHO000500
SCCcoooo81s
MNT001011¢9
WCTOO00750
F 0000172
SPKO0O08015
BKT0010196
WLKO0O00750
NCHOO000750
NCHO000375
WLKO000375
WCTO000375
SCCO0000305
CHNOO10269
NCEOO000375
CNK0O0O02008
SCCO030004
OFL00062080
BARO0O10084
BRGRCJC150
WLKO000500
SCCOO00504
01-607

HYD5315045
WCTO000500
MNT0010270
F 0000883
SCGO00050¢
06-118

05-140

SCCO000311
SCC0000504
BRG0010287
SPKO0OB0600
F 0000760
CHNQOO10271

STNvr A A A~ s
[y L\ucuuu.a.u

ZZ 0000410
SHF0010049

STORAGE APRON

DESCRIPTION

PUSH OFF TABLE

1/2 X 4 SQUARE HEAD SET SCREW
1/2" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/4 X 6 NC HT CAP SCREW
PUSHER CHAIN IDLER MOUNT

3/4" FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/4" SET COLLAR

SPROCKET 80 CHN 15T

TABLE CHAIN TIGHTENER BKT

3/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/4" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/8" FLATWASHER - PLATED
3/8 X 1-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW

APRON PUSHER CHAIN, ASSEMBLED

3/8" NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
CONNECTING LINK - C2080H M-1
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED
OFFSET LINK C2080H

TABLE PUSH OFF BAR

1-1/2 FLANGE BEARING

1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW

HYDRAULIC MOTOR

1/23IC X 5/8 O-RNG ST THD CONN
172" FLATWASHER - PLATED
MOTOR MOUNT ASSEMBIY

IDLER PULLEY F/KNOT CHAIN DRIV

1/2 X 2-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
v INTERNAL SNAP RING
SPROCKET CARR DRIV 1"6 SPLINE
3/8 X 3-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
APRON PUSHER DRIVE SHF BEARING
SPROCKET 1-1/2BR 3/8KW 2-1/2SS

V-60 CONNECTING LINK
APRON MOTOR DRIVE CHAIN

S~ v— J ST A gt

- ~
SFRCCKET 1-1,2DR 3/8Kw 2 35

3/8 X 3/8 X 1-3/4 KEY
LOADING RAMP DRIVE SHAFT

10

QTY.
USED

[Ery—_

WO R R R s b s 1 I N R OO NP RN R R DN N D0 NN S




ELEVATOR TABLE




REF
NO.

e
N O WO O WND

ELEVATOR TABLE

PART
NO.

BEDO0O10046
SCC0000502
WLKOO00500
WCTO000500
GUD0010183
PINOO10272
STS3125750
ANCO0010273
ANC0010081
BSH0010133
07-123

NFHO000750

DESCRIPTION

ELEVATOR TABLE

1/2 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW
1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
172" FLATWASHER - PLATED

ELEVATOR TABLE GUIDE

ELEVATOR TABLE CHAIN MNT PIN
5/16 X 3/4 SOCKET SET SCREW
ELEVATOR TABLE CHAIN ANCHOR
ELEVATOR TABLE CHAIN ANCHOR
CHAIN MOUNT BUSHING

CHAIN ANCHOR #80 CHAIN-TILT BE
3/4" NF HEX NUT - PLATED

12

QTY.
USED

N0 NN

DN NN



INTENTIONALLY BLANK



MAIN FRAME AND BRACES -

_DETAIL A

13




INTENTIONALLY BLANK




REF
NO.

W oo~ OA WD

MAIN FRAME AND BRACES

PART
NO.

FRM0010180
WLKOO0O0500
SCCO000503
FRMOO10125
NCHOOQ0500
BRC0O010275
SUP0010109
BRC0O010274
SCCO030003
BKT0010111
WLKO000375
NCHOO00375
SCC0050007
FRM0O0O10276
SCCO0050005
BRC0O010277
BRC0010278
BRC0O010017
ARMO0O0O5084
SMR1032150

 SWIO005079

SCC0010001
WCTO000250
MNTO0010150
WLKO000250
NCHOO00250
NFHO001032
WLKO000100
MNT0010149
CNROOOO193
CNROO20068

DESCRIPTION
R. H. SIDE ASSEMBLY

1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/2 X 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
FRONT ASSEMBLY

1/2" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
CHUTE BRACE

LOWER TABLE SUPPORT

TABLE BRACE

3/8 X 1-1/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
TABLE BRACE ADJUSTMENT BKT.

3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
1/2 X 2-1/4 NC HT CS -~ PLATED

L. H FRAME ASSY W/ACTUATOR

1/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
FRONT TOP FRAME BRACE

CENTER TOP FRAME BRACE

FRM BRACE & CHAIN MNT ASSEMBLY
3" LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER
10-32¥X1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

1/4 X 3/4 NC HT CS - PLATED
1/4" FLATWASHER - PLATED
CUT OFF SWITCH MOUNT

1/4" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/4" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED
INDEX SWITCH MOUNT

1/2" STRAIN RELTIEF CONNECTOR

3/8 X 90* LIQ. TIGHT CONNECTOR

14

QTY.
USED

[ S N O - - S~ 0 N S e T e o m

L




SINHV didl X3aNi

15



REF
NO.

N W N

INDEX TRIP ARMS.

PART
NO.

ARM0010258
ARM0O010284
ZZ 0002014
F 00050498
F 0005048
NFHOQOOO0500
ROD0010284

DESCRIPTION

INDEX TRIP

INDEX TRIP, REAR

1-3/4 SET COLLAR

CLEVIS PIN 1/2 X 1-1/4

1/2" CLEVIS

1/2" NF HEX NUT - PLATED
TRIP ARM TIE ROD

16

QTY.
USED

NN




INTENTIONALLY BLANK




Ll

Wv_&
., ¢8
€e S
v/w ) FM
= (&
NQ/ Q NJ\I@\A

STAIHA ANV SHIHSNd HIIL

i

Miin



INTENTIONALLY BLANK




REF
NO.

OO0 0s NN

RN NN = 2 S b R e
WO O O0OONOD WO RO

25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50

TIER PUSHERS AND DRIVES

PART
NO.

MNT0010283
NCHO0000375
WLKO000375
SCC0000302
5QS5004000
NCHO000500
WLK0O006250
NCHO0006250
MNTO0010119
WCTO006250
ZZ 0002017
SPK0O073349
SCC0000714
NFHO001032
WLKQOO000100
SWIO005079
SMR1032150
ARMO005084
SCCO000715
TRKO010281
WCTO000375
SCCO0000301
MNT0010282
BARO010085
NCEO0O00375
CNKO0O002008
SCC0030004
CHNOO10285
SPK0208013
F 0001093
SHF0010050
BRG0010286
WLKO0O00500
WCTO000500
F 0000760
CHN0OO010288
SPK0O0OB0035
SPK0O060154
BRGRCJIC138
MTR1041026
HYD5315045
MNT0010280
SCC0000505
SCC0000504
SCC0000311
F 0000883
SCCO0000509
MNT0010279
BSH1001375
CNRO0OOO0193

DESCRIPTION

RH REAR PUSHER IDLER MNT

3/8" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
3/8" LOCKWASHER - PLATED
3/8 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW
1/2 X 4 SQUARE HEAD SET SCREW
1/2" NC HEX NUT - PLATED
5/8"™ LOCKWASHER

5/8" NC HEX NUT

PUSHER CHAIN IDLER MOUNT
5/8" FLATWASHER

5/8 SET COLLAR

IDLER SPROCKET

5/8 X 4 NC HT CAP SCREW
10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED
#10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED

LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST
10-32X1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
3" LEVER ARM W/3/4" ROLLER

5/8 X 4-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
PUSHER TRACK

3/8" FLATWASHER - PLATED

3/8 X 3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
LH REAR PUSHER IDLER MNT
PUSHER BAR

3/8" NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
CONNECTING LINK - C2080H M-1
3/8 X 1-1/2 NC HT CS - PLATED

TIER PUSHER CHAIN

SPROCKET 1-1/2BR 3/8KW 2 SS
5/16 X 5/16 X 2 KEY

PUSHER DRIVE SHAFT

TIER PUSHER DRVSHF BRG-BAL FDR
1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

1/2" FLATWASHER - PLATED
V-60 CONNECTING LINK

TIER PUSHER DRIVE CHAIN
SPROCKET 1-3/8BR 5/16KW 2 SS
SPROCKET 1-1/4BR 5/16KW 2 SS
1-3/8 FLANGE BEARING

MOTOR - 104-1026-004

1/23IC X 5/8 O-RNG ST THD CONN
PUSHER DRIVE & MOTOCR MOUNT

i/2 X 1-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
1/2 X 1-1/2 NC HT CAP SCREW
3/8 X 3-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
IDLER PULLEY F/KNOT CHAIN DRIV
1/2 X 2-3/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
LH FRONT PUSHER DRIVE MNT

1 X 1-3/8 TAPER LOCK BUSHING
1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR

18

QTY.
USED

> w b W
NN O W

SR

2R R R b s O R NN RN R R R NN R R OO AN RE, DN, NP ERINNOND D



SNIVHD 1417

6l




REF
NO.

WL~ O0 0 AWK

35
36
37

ze
-39
~40
41
42
43
44
45
46
41
48
49
50
51
52

PART
NO.

BEDO010046
NFHO000750
07-123

05-212

CHN0010289
SCC0000811
WCT0007500
SPK0073349
WLK0O007500
NCHO007500
PINO010272
ANC0010081
SCC0000307
ANCO010273
WLK0003750
NCHO003750
CHN0010290
02-115

14-107

PIN7321903
ROL0O010182
NCEO000375
14-104

CHN0010291
GUDO073016
SCC0000102
BAR0073288
BARO073287
WLK0002500
NCH0002500
SCC0000502
MNTO016868
WLK0O000500
CYL0010193
STRO073341
SCC0000202
SCC0000303
SQS3751500
MNTO016865
MNT0073291
SCC0000202
PIN7321901
WLKO003125
NCHO003125
ARMO005084
SWIO005079
CNRO000193
SCC0000302
WCTO000375
SMR1032150
WLK0000100
NFHO001032

LIFT CHAINS

DESCRIPTION

ELEVATOR TABLE

3/4" NF HEX NUT - PLATED
CHAIN ANCHOR #80 CHAIN-TILT BE
#80 CONNECTING LINK

ELEVATOR TABLE CROSS CHAIN

3/4 X 3-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
3/4" FLATWASHER

IDLER SPROCKET

3/4" LOCKWASHER

3/4" NC HEX NUT

ELEVATOR TABLE CHAIN MNT PIN
ELEVATOR TABLE CHAIN ANCHOR

3/8 ¥ 2-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
ELEVATOR TABLE CHAIN ANCHOR
3/8" LOCKWASHER

3/8" NC HEX NUT

ELEVATOR LIFT CHAIN - FRONT
ROLLER BEARING

LIFT CHAIN IDLER ROLLER

BED LIFT ROLLER PINS
CYLINDER HEAD ROLLER

3/8" NC ESNA NUT - PLATED
ANCHOR BOLT, MAST LIFT CHAIN
ELEVATOR LIFT CHAIN - REAR
CYLINDER HEAD GUIDE

1/4 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW
CYLINDER HEAD GUIDE BAR
CYLINDER HEAD GUIDE BAR

1/4" LOCKWASHER
1/4" NC HEX NUT
1i/2 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW

CYLINDER BASE MOUNT ASMBLY
1/2" LOCKWASHER - PLATED

BED LIFT CYLINDER

CYLINDER SUPPORT STRAP

5/16 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW
3/8 ¥ 1-1/4 NC HT CAP SCREW
a/g ¥ 1-1/9  SQUARE HD SCREW
CYLINDER SHAFT MOUNT

CYLINDER HEAD ASSY.

5/16 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW
CYLINDER HEAD PIN
5/16" LOCKWASHER
5/16"  NC HEX NUT
3" LEVER ARM W/3/4"
LIMIT SWITCH-4 POST

ROLLER

1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
3/8 X 1 NC HT CAP SCREW
3/8" FLATWASHER - PLATED

10-32X1-1/2 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
#10 LOCKWASHER - PLATED
10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED

20

QTY.
USED

UGN




INTENTIONALLY BLANK




¥4

YOLOW
. ZONE Y

d.—l@ﬁ.mgm zL
s

% AL
2 8
uo>w~wﬂ.uruo meomu ﬂ“ml_lw _ ¥3 umomr% .mm i wo—l—:<mo >I .
T .




INTENTIONALLY BLANK




REF
NO.

@~ O & WA

PART
NO.

MTROORSAK1
HYD5405044
HYD3069040
HYD3308040
HOS0010313
HOS0010314
HYD5325040
HOS0010315
HYD5315045
MTR1041026
TBE0O10308
HYD5128020
HYD5205024
HYD3709040
01-514

TBEQO10309
TBEQ0O10310
TBEOO10311
01-521

HYDS5605044
TBECO10305
HYD5205044
TBEQO10303
TBECO10304
HYD3959040
HYD7230040
HYD3269044
HYD5515040
TBEC010306
HYD5315040
03~-162

VLV4813132
TBEOC10300
TBE0010302
TBEO010301
VLVG000006
F 0006635
TBE0O10298%
CYL0O010183
TBEOQ10288
TBE0010296
TBE00O10297
F 0006673
HYD3103064
01-507

01-636

01-635

HYD3109087
HVTELOSNTO

HYD3528040

HYDRAULICS

DESCRIPTIOCN

WHITE KYD MOTOR

1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT 90* MALE ELB
1/2 NPT STEEL HEX NIPPLE
1/2 STEEL PIPE COUPLING

1/2" HYDRAULIC HOSE X 32"

1/2" HYDRAULIC KOSE X 30"

1/2 JIC BULKHEAD UNION

1/2" HYDRAULIC HOSE X 36"

1/2JIC X 5/8 O-RNG ST THD CONN

MOTOR - 104-1026-004
1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE
1/4" JIC CAP

1/4 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN
1/2 STEEL FEMALE PIPE TEE
RELIEF VALVE 1500 PSI

1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE
1/2" KYDRAULIC TUBE
1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE

VALVE FLOW CONTROL

1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE BR TEE
1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE

1/2 JIC X 1/2 NPT MALE CONN
1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE

1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE

1/2 STEEL PIPE CROSS

1/2" O-~RING HEX HEAD PLUG

1/2 O0-RING X 1/2 NPT FEM ADAPT
1/2 JIC X 1/2 O-RING 80* ELBOW
1/2" KYDRAULIC TUBE

1/2JIC X 1/2 O-RNG ST THD CONN
12~-POST TERMINAL BLOCK
VALVE,STACK 4813-13-22-12VDC

1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE
1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE
1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE

COUNRTER BALANCE VALVE

3/8 X 3/8 X 90®* JIC MALE ELBOW
3/8" HYDRAULIC TUBE

BED LIFT CYLINDER

1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE
1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE
1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE

3/8 JIC X 1/2 NPT 90®* MALE ELB
3/4 X 1/2 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
INDEX VALVE

ZINGA FILTER ELEMENT

FILTER ELEMENT & HEAD GCE-25

1-1/4 X 1 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
9" ITE VY 1M NPT On® MATF FIR
1/2" 90 MALE PIPE ELBOW

QTY.
USED

1 N3 RD B ke s ks s s s ba e bs ke bs A b b ba A e RD A ) b e bk (O A ha be s ek s e W RN R e B RO R R B b e

22

REF
NO.

PART
NO.

PMP1024012
HOS0010316
HOS0010317
CPLO01CO10
MTRO010034
TNKO010312
FT 0000549
TUBOOOOES0O
FT 0000530
HYD3109086
TNK0010102
HYD3159040
TBEQO010292
HOS0010156
TBE0010293
01-513

HYD5755044
TBE0010294
HYD5405064
TBE0010295
01-607

FD 0022091

DESCRIPTION

PUMP, V10-2P4P-1C-20

1" HYDRAULIC HOSE X 34"

1" HYDRAULIC HOSE X 26"

3/4 X 1-1/8 COMPLETE CPL

MTR SHP ,230/460VAC 30TEFC 184T
HYDRAULIC OIL TANK

1/4" BULKHEAD FITTING

3/8" OD X 1/4" ID TUBE

FILTER ASB-BF2113 OR 13829-98
1-1/4 X 3/4 STEEL PIPE BUSHING
OIL TANK

1/2 HEX HEAD STEEL PIPE PLUG
1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE

TANK TO OIL FLTER PUMP

1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE

RELIEF VALVE 2000PSI

1/2"3IC X 1/2"NPT MALE RUN TEE
1/2" RYDRAULIC TUBE
3/4 JIC X 1/2 NPT 90+
1/2" HYDRAULIC TUBE
HYDRAULIC MOTOR
APRON PUSHER CONTROL DECAL

MALE ELB

QTY.
USED

B ia R b4 sk b s b s b ba b es b4 ed N) b4 bd b e ba b




X098 AV13d B TOHLNOD

s
7
\
~
I
A

[4
e 43!
8

i 9 ©

| g
.v w
B * : Mm
| < i
53 "

1

e
o
T
. \
\\\‘\.\ P \_
\\\ - - o o
\\M\\ \\\w\ o
1 i pa e
\,\\\\\ z
rd \\\u\\\\

Ne- . -

23



REF
NO.

N

(o lEN B0 ) IN6 L I S ¢S

CONTROL & RELAY BOX

PART
NO.

03-182

BAB0O0OOO101
PNLOQO10146
CIP2090200
S0K2031181
SMR1032050
CBL0010318
CNR0O0O00297
RNGO0O0O5263
BOX0010145
NMSQ000109
03-181

F 0005237
FD 0022283

DESCRIPTION

RELAY 166 3PDT 12V 10A
BARRIER BLOCK-10 POST

PANEL RELAY

HOLD DOWN CLIP 20902-00
RELAY SOCKET

10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCREW
12 CONDUCTOR ELECTRICAL CABLE
3/4 TO 7/8 CONNECTOR

SEALING RING F/3/4"CONNECTOR
ELECTRIC BOX A-12-10LP

3/4 CONDUIT LOCKNUT
SWITCH

BALE COUNTER SENDING UNIT
CONTROL BOX DECAL

24

QTY.
USED

[ O T R e O S T S U ¢V I 4 2 S S S N 43




25



REF
NO.

OCONOO D WD

12

PART
NO.

BOX0014434
PSU0021209
SMR1032050
03-181

03-188

03-190

03-189

FUS0000025
FUS0000002
FD 0020614
NMS0000150
SMR1032100
TER0OOO00101
WAS0000112
WCB0001000
NEFH0001032
CNR0OO00193
CBL0O0O10319
FUS0000014
FUS0000039

VDC POWER SUPPLY

DESCRIPTION

POWER SUPPLY BX 12VDC

12VDC 15AMP DC POWER SUPPLY
10-32X1/2 RH MACH SCREW
SWITCH~-MICRO

INDICAT LAMP BAS 359843009502
INDICATOR LAMP BULB

INDICATOR LAMP LENS

FUSE HOLDER-342014P

FUSE - AGC 2

DC POWER CONVERTER DECAL

1/2 CONDUIT LOCKNUT-STEEL
10-32X1 RH MACH SCREW-PLT
#10 SOLDER TERMINAL

#10 NYLON SHOULDER WASHER

#10 BRASS CUTWASHER

10-32 NF HEX NUT - PLATED
1/2" STRAIN RELIEF CONNECTOR
POWER CABLE

FUSE -~ 14A SFE

FUSE HOLDER-IN LINE

26

QTY.
USED

L ST e (e TS SO L Y O S S SO U W U NP




|

HILHVLS ® HOLOW JIHLOT 13

27



REF
NO.

W0 ~J30 0 & WN

ELECTRIC MOTOR & STARTER

PART
NO.

MTRO010034
CNROOOOO75
CDhU0010320
STA0010051
NMS0000150
NMS0000109
CNR0O0C20068
CLP0000145
CDU0010321
SWI0O005045
HTR0O010003
HTRO0O10004

DESCRIPTION

MTR S5HP 230/460VAC 30TEFC 184T
CONNECTER 3/4 LIQ TIGHT STR.
CONDUIT, BOX TO MOTOR

STARTER W/ENCLOSURE 220V

1/2 CONDUIT LOCKNUT-STEEL
3/4 CONDUIT LOCKNUT

3/8 X 90* LIQ. TIGHT CONNECTOR
3/4 W 3/8 HOLE VINYL CLAMP
CONDUIT, BOX TO LS-7

ON/OFF SWITCH

HEATER SQ-D/208V 5HP-220V 5HP
HEATER F/440V 5 HP

28

QTY.
USED

W O b 00 2 b bt b3 e D)




INTENT‘IONALLY BLANK




PAR? PAGES PART PAGES PART PAGES
01-507 Lo 22 CHRODLO2TL vvvivviiiineriinnans 10 HTROOLO004 .ovviiviiiiiiiiinnnnnnns 28
01-513 e 22 CHEODI0285 .ovovvviiiinininiininnss 18 BYD30BS040 ..ovvviiiiiiiiiiiin 8,2
0I-514 o 12 CHEOOLO288 «vvvvvvvninivinnvinnnens 18 HYDILO9064 .vvvvviviiiiiiiiiiiinis 1
01-521 e 22 CHRGOI0289 .ovvvvvvviiiiiiinnnennns 20 BYD3L09086 ..vvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinns n
e 10,22 CHEOOL0290 .ovvvvvviiiiinnnnnnnns 20 HEDILOF0ET oo n
01-635 o 22 CHNOOL0281 vvvvvvvvivininneninnns 200 BYDILSYNA0 Lo 1
636 e, 22 CHUBDIO02LE oovvvviiviiiniavinninns o2 HYDIZOIOH o Iy
02-104 o B CHUDDIOZET vvvvvvviniiviiiiannannnns 4 HIDI309040 coviiiiiiiiiiiiiiin §,21
02-115 o 200 CIP2090200 vvvvvsviviiniiinnnnnnnns 1 HYDIS29M0 ...Llil Ceeeiieaes v 22
03-162 o, coen 22 CLPODDOIAS tovvvvniiiiiiiiininiinn 18 HYD3TO0M0 wvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnns 21
03-181 24,26 CHEDOO2008 .ovvvvvvvvvnvnnennns 10,18 HYD39SI040 oovvvviiiiviiiiinnnnnn, 12
03-182 24 CHROODOOTS vvvvvvvvviviiivinninnnns 28 HIDSIZI020 oovvnvviviininnnnnnnnens 2
03-188 e 26 CHROO001S3 ........... 2,4, 14,18,20,26 HYD5205020 tuivirvvinninenneinne, 21
03-189 o 26 CNRODOOZIT vvvvvvvvvviiiinivninnnns M4 RYDS205044 .oviiiiiiiiiiiiiiia 1y,
03-130 26 CNROO20068 ..vvvvvvvvvinaninnnns 14,28 HYDS3LS040 «ovvvviviiniiiiiiinann, 2
05-107 e B CPLOOIOOLO «ovvviviviiiviinnininns, 17 BYDA3LS0AS L.uvviiiiiiiinis, 10,18,22
05-140 e ieris e 100 CPLOGLOOLY vovvvvvviisviniviinens § HIDIIZIMO0 covvvniii 1y,
05-212 20 CYLOOL0193 wvvvvvnviiinnennnns 20,22 HYDS40S044 ..o §,22
06-118 o 100 DCROOLOOTI oot 6 HIDS405064 vvvviviiiiiiiiiiiinns 2
07-123 12,20 EYEDOO5107 vvvvvivivvvnnninnnvennns 4 BYDS05070 oo, Y,
H-100 oo WOF 0000073t 10 HYDSSISOA0 «ovvviviiiiiiiinniiinns 1y
H-10T oo, 200F 0000172 ovviiiiiiiiiii i 10 HYDS605044 oovvvivriiiiiiniiniiinns, 12
ACTOOL0266 ovvvvviieiiviinnnniaas OB 0000278 o TORYDSTSS0U Lo n
ANCOO1008] ..o ovvviveneinan, 12,20 B 0000760 ooovvviviinnnnnn . 10,18 HYDI230040 ooovvvvvviiiiinnns 2
ARCO0L02T3 v, 12,20 F 0000883 o.oooviiiiiai e, 10,18 MNTOOL004L ..vvvvvinnninns Ceenae o8
ARK0005084 ..voovviitn.tns, 3,14,18,20 F 0001093 «vvviiiniiininieininnn, 18 NNTOOIO042 vvvvvinvivviiiiiinnen, i
RRKODLO25E ovvvivviiviiiniininnanns 16 B Q001517 vovvniiiiiii i 4 BNTO0LO043 vovvviviiiviiiniiniennn, 8
ARKOOIO284 oovvivvviiiininiiiinnn, 16 P 0005048 oovvvvvvviivininiinnnas 16 KNTO0I0066 ..ovvvvvvvnvnnnunnes oo 2
BABOOOOLOL vovviviiviiiiiiiiiiiins 280 0005049 couviiii 16 MNTOOLOLLY .vvvvviviiiiviiiiinns 10,18
BARDOIOOBS «ovvivvviiiiiinnns, 10 F 0005237 oovviiviiiiiiiiieiinesns 24 HNTOOLOMS oovviiviiiiiiiiiiinnnns, 14
BAROOLOO8S oovvvviiiieninininnn, 18 F 0006635 vviviiiiieiiiiniiienn, 22 HNT00L0150 vvvvvvviiiiiiiiiiinnnn, I
BAROOTI28T oovviiiii i 200F 0006673 ciiiiiiii e 12 HNTO0L0210 vvvvvvvvieiiiiiiinnnnnn, 2
BAROOTI2ES oo iiiiiiiniiinas 200 FD 0020614 oouvniieiiiiiieees 26 MHTOOLO2SS ..vvvvviviviiiiiiinnnen, §
BEDO0I0O4E oovviviiviniiiiiiins 12,20 BD Q022081 ovvvniiiiinnniinennness 22 KNT00L0264 vvvvvniiiiiiiiiiinnas, 4
BRTOOLOLLL «ovviviiiiiiiiiniinnnn, TEOPD 0022283 ooovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 24 HNTOOL0268 o.oviviiiiiinniiiniin, b
BXTOOL0196 oovvivviviiininnnnnninn, 100 FREOOIOIZS covniiiiiiiiiiiinieannns HOBNTO0L0270 ovvvviiiiininniiiininn, 10
0 L B L 24 FREOOIOLED uvvviviiiiniiiniiinnes HOMRTO010279 wvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn, 18
BOXOOI4434 ooviiiiiiii 26 PREODIO2TE ovvvvvivviinniinniinnns 14 HNTO010280 oovvvvnviennnninn verea 18
BRCOOLOOLT vt LEOFT 0000141 wovvvnnieiiniiinn, 2 HETO0LO2B2 ..ovvvvviviiiiiiniiinnn, 18
BRCOOIO2TA vovvvviiiiiiniiniicas T4 FT 000530 vuvivviiiiiiniiiniinnees 22 MNTO010283 ..vvviviiiiiiniiiinannnn, 18
BRCOOLO2TS oovv i, M4BT 0000549 vviniiiiiiii 17 MHTOOLE86S .ovvvviviviiiiiiiinias, 0
BRCOOIOZTT ovviiviiiiiiiiiiiiian, 14 BUSODO000Z vovvvvvinninnnneennanses 26 HNTODLBBEE ooovvvvevinivnnniivicnnn, 0
BRCOOIO2TE ..oovveviiiiiiinnis voon 14O PUSOO00014 oovvvnnniiiieiiiiniinens 26 MRTO0T3291 vovvvvnnnsn TN 0
D 18 PUSO000025 oovvvvviviiinnnvennnnees 26 HTR0010034 ......... Cerreneiaies 22,18
BRGOOIO28T .o vviiiiiiins veees 100 GUDOOIO0BY Luvvvviviinieiienninnns § MTROORSAKL ......... breeresinais 0
BRGRCICIZE «vviiviiviiiiiiiinnnnn, 18 GUDOOLOILE ovvvvvuvnen Gevennaees 4 NTRIO4I026 ..ovvvevvvvvnnnnnenns 18,22
BRGRCICLS0 «ovvvvvvvininns Cereviees 10 GUDBOLOLEY .ovvviiiiiiiiinineinnnn, 17 NCXOOO3125 covvvvviieniiiiiinnn, §
BSROOIOI3Z ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn, 12 GUDOOT30I6 ovvvevvvvievininansnnnns 20 OPLODD2080 ..vvvvvvvennnnen, cereaes 10
BSHIOOL3TS oovvviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnns 18 HOSOOL0156 ..oovvvvvvvivinneiinnns, 22 PINBOLO2IY vvvvviiieviiiiiinins 12,20
CBLOOIOZLE oovviiiiiiiiiiiiinnnn 24 HOSO010313 vuvvvvviinienniinnnnnnes 22 PIRTIIO0 covviiviinnvivniinennnns 0
CBLOOIOILY vvrvviiiiiinins 26 HOSO0L03Ld «vvviniiiiiiiiias 22 PINTIZI08 covvvvveieniiinniinnnn, 0
COU00L0320 v vv i 28 ROSO010315 ovvvvivieiiiiiiinnnnes 22 PHPLO24012 oovvivvivieivinnnnnennns 22
o L N 28 HOSOOL0316 ovvvvvviivvennnnnnnnas 27 PHLOOIOMAE ovvvvvvvenninnniinannn, U
CHNOOLO134 ooovvveni i B HOSBOI031T tovvivinriieniinonnnnnns 22 PSUDOZIZ08 vvvvvvveviiiiiiiiiinnnns 26

CHNOOL0269 ..vvvviiiiiiiiiiinnnns, 10 HTRO010003 v.vvvvvvviviivivnnnnnens 28 RNGODOSZEY vvvvvvvvevnninnnvecnnnes U




PART PAGER
RODOO10259 ..... P §
RODO0O1028E ..evvviivvvnnens veveans 16
ROLOGLIOLEZ .ovviivviiinnns Creasrens 20
SCO0000201 v.vvivennnns Veveereane 8
§CO0000302 vuvvvivvveninnaniinnenas B
SHRO010049 ovvviviiiniiennnnnnee, 10
SHPBOI0050 W v ivviiinniiinnnnns 18
SHEOD10051 wvvvvvivinvnnnnnnvannnn, 8
SHPOOL10053 «vvviinvviiiiiiiininans §
SLTO010004 .vvviiviiiiiiiiienian §
SOK203118 wovviiivivnnninnnnnees LU
SPEO003092 vuvvvivnvienvnnnnnnnnan, 8
SPROOOBOLS oveviivereiiiiiviinnnn, 10
SPEO0G0035 wuvvvvivvvvnnnanan veennd 18
SPKOOEOLS wuvvviviiriniiinninias .o 18
8PKOO60B00 vuvuviiviieniienirnnass 10
SPROOTIY vvviiiiiiiiiiiienn, 18,20
SPRO208013 ovvvviiviienvinienn, 10,18
STA0010051 ..... Ciesensereraianenes 18
§T00010265 ..... e ereeas 4
STROOTIZL vt 20
STS3125750 cvviiiiiiiniiiiniiinnas 12
SUP001C109 ..... G I
SUPO0I0213 wvvvvivviiiiiiiiivenns b
SWIO005045 vy 8
SWI0005079 wvvvviivvvinnns 2,14,18,20
TBEOOL0292 vvviiiviiiiiniieiiiaes 22
TBEO010293 ...uviiil Ceeereriiieaan Iy
TBEOOL0294 vt ieniinnn veeveenns 22
TREODI0295 vovii i n
TBE00L0236 ovvvvii v 1y
TBRO0L0297 wuvvriiiiiiiiiiiiiiienns 22
TBEOOIO29E oo [y
TBRO010299 vvvvvvivvrininnnnaiianss 2
TBEOOLO300 ovvvvivivviiiniiinnnnes 1y
TBRO01030Y wvvviiiiviianiiniiaiinas 22
TBEO010302 viiiiiiiiii i 22
TBE0010303 wvvviiiiiiiiinninieneoan 22
TBEO0L0304 Lovvviviiiiiiiiiiia 1Y)
TBE0010305 .....uins Ceeie e 12
TBBOO10306 ..oovvvvnnn R 7
TBEO010308 ....... Cersesersirieians 1
TBEC0L0309 ...... Gt 12
TBEO0I0310 vuviiivivniniiinniina, 12
TBEOOL03IL ovvvvivvviiiniiiaiinanes 11
TBLOOLOO3Y «vvvniiveriennnnnaaeanss b
TBLOOI0IIY vvvviiviiniinnan, ceeees 10
TEROO00I0L oovvvivviieiiiinnnenanas 16
THRQ0L0102 «vvvniine, Ty v 22
THEG010312 ..uviiii Ceeassiaaes 12
TREOOL10139 vovviivvvieniniennans 8
TRKO0102B wuvevviennanns Ceeveaaees 18
TUBOOOO6S0 vvvvvvviininnanans veo 22
VLV0000006 ..uv.tvnn Cerereseernane 22

VIVABIZLZZ evviiviiiniiiiinnennens 22

PART PAGES PART
WASOO00LI2 vovvvvvniiiviinininennen 26
WCBO00L000 vovvvvvvnivnnnsnnivianss . 16
220000406 oovvvsienniiiiiiinienns 8
17 0000407 vvvvvvvinniiiiinisnen . 8
11 0000410 ...vviins berisersiianes 10
120002003 cvvevriiiviviinivnninns {
27 0002014 ..... Cererrresisieanrias 16
22 0002017 suvvnvvivininnnennnanes 18

PAGES




INTENTIONALLY BLANK




‘ / .‘i W
| ‘i“.lv‘”‘ i i = G g
b 4 i ppby
R A T
I o = %]
| Ak

! e
¥ ‘
AN il ! \
T INC | ‘ . : | )/
Hy :HI HELL s ‘ |
i
i i ’ !

3 g =/ \\\

Lot S ud
T, ||
%—_. I |

¥ i
K IR,




